

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9058 OF 2014**

**STATE BANK OF INDIA AND ANR.**

**APPELLANT(S)**

**VERSUS**

**UMA NATH JHA**

**RESPONDENT(S)**

**ORDER**

1) The appellants are before us assailing judgment dated 12.10.2011 passed by the Madras High Court in Writ Appeal No. 1115/2009.

2) While issuing notice on 30.03.2012, the operation of the impugned judgment was stayed.

3) The respondent, though served but has not entered appearance, however, we have appointed Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, learned senior counsel, as *Amicus Curiae*, to assist in the matter. Though learned *Amicus* has also made an endeavour to make a contact with the respondent, but he has not come into

contact yet.

4) Considering the aforesaid, it appears that by efflux of time, the respondent has lost all his interest in the matter. Therefore, the order impugned passed by the High Court stands set aside *qua* the respondent, leaving the question of law open.

5) Accordingly, the civil appeal stands disposed of. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

....., **J.**  
**[ J.K. MAHESHWARI ]**

....., **J.**  
**[ SANDEEP MEHTA ]**

**New Delhi;**  
**October 17, 2024.**

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No. 9058/2014

STATE BANK OF INDIA AND ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UMA NATH JHA

Respondent(s)

(Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, learned counsel (Amicus Curiae))

Date : 17-10-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s)  
Mr. Tapes Kumar Singh, Sr. Adv. (*Amicus Curiae*)  
Mr. Amarjeet Gupta, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR  
Mr. Arjun Bhatia, Adv.  
Mr. Surya Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1) The civil appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS

(NAND KISHOR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file.]